
Standardized Field Sobriety Testing 
Course Schedule 

 
Type  Date Location Contact Phone Email 

 
Practitioner 

March 
21-22, 
2011 

Calhoun County Sheriff’s 
Office 

8 AM - 8 PM Howell 269-781-0937 

          
thowell@calhouncountymi.gov 

Refresher 
March 
31, 2011 

Gladstone Department of 
Public Safety 

2 - 6 PM Kanyuh 906-341-6218 

                     
kanyuhg@michigan.gov 

Refresher 
March 
31, 2011 

Saginaw Chippewa 
Tribal Police Department 

12 - 4 PM Covarrubias 989-779-5100 

                              
mcovarr@mt-pleasant.org 

Practitioner 
April 11-
13, 2011 Grosse Pointe Woods Hoffmann 586-727-0200 

                
hoffmanndl@michigan.gov 

Refresher  
April 11, 
2011 

Wyandotte Police 
Department  

4 - 8 PM Pelland  734-676-5458 

                   
kpelland@grosseile.com 

Refresher  
April 14, 
2011 

Wyandotte Police 
Department 

4 - 8 PM Pelland 734-676-5458 

                       
kpelland@grosseile.com 

Refresher 
April 15, 
2011 

Oakland Police Academy 
8 AM - 12 PM    1 - 5 PM Brenda 248-232-4220 

                             
N/A 

Refresher 
April 21, 
2011 

Lapeer City Police 
Department 

9 AM - 1 PM     5 - 9 PM Frisch 810-664-0833 

                        
dfrisch@ci.lapeer.mi.us 

Practitioner  
April 25-
26, 2011 

Calhoun County Sheriff’s 
Office  

7 AM - 7 PM Howell 269-781-0937 

         
thowell@calhouncountymi.gov 

Refresher 
April 27, 
2011 

Plainwell Police 
Department 

3 - 7 PM Arnsman 269-673-0500 

           
parnsman@allegancounty.org 

Refresher 
April 28, 
2011  

Muskegon Police 
Department 

8 AM - 12 PM    1 - 5 PM Baker 231-724-6729 

                  
Jon.baker@postman.org 

Refresher 
April 29, 
2011 

Muskegon Police 
Department 

8 AM - 12 PM    1 - 5 PM Baker 231-724-6729 

                   
Jon.baker@postman.org 

 
Sgt. James Leece 

State SFST/ARIDE Coordinator 
Michigan State Police 
Traffic Safety Division 

(517) 241-2923 
leecej@michigan.gov 

  


